

No. 15-35824 & 15-35827

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff

MAKAH INDIAN TRIBE, Plaintiff-Intervenor and **Appellant** in No. 15-35824,

QUILEUTE INDIAN TRIBE and QUINAULT INDIAN NATION,
Plaintiff-Intervenors and **Appellees** in Nos. 15-35824 & 15-35827, and

HOH INDIAN TRIBE et al., Plaintiff-Intervenors and Real Parties in Interest in
Nos. 15-35824 & 15-35827

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Defendant and **Appellant** in No. 15-35827

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE

Nos. 2-09-sp-00001-RSM & 2-70-cv-09213-RSM
The Honorable Ricardo S. Martinez
United States District Court Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT MAKAH INDIAN TRIBE

Marc D. Slonim
Joshua Osborne-Klein
ZIONTZ CHESTNUT
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1230
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 448-1230
Attorneys for Makah Indian Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTION2

ISSUES2

ADDENDUM3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Treaty Background3

 B. Prior Rulings Regarding “Fish”5

 C. Prior Rulings Regarding U&A6

 D. Proceedings Below8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT12

 A. Quileute and Quinault’s Fishing Rights Do Not Extend to Waters in which They Hunted Whales or Seals but Were Unaccustomed to Fishing12

 1. The Makah Case Established that Neither Whaling Nor Sealing Can Be Used to Expand a Tribe’s Fishing Right to Waters in which It Was Unaccustomed to Fishing12

 a. Legal Standards12

b.	The Makah Holdings	13
c.	The Decision Below	15
i.	Scope of the Makah Decision	15
ii.	Sufficiency of the Evidence	17
iii.	Shellfish Briefing	20
2.	The Treaty of Olympia Did Not Secure Fishing Rights in Waters in which Quileute and Quinault Were Unaccustomed to Fishing	21
a.	Canons of Construction	22
i.	Indian Canons	22
ii.	Reserved Rights	24
iii.	The Meaning of “Fish”	26
b.	United States’ Intent	28
c.	Indians’ Intent	35
i.	Linguistic Evidence	36
ii.	Anthropological Evidence	39
d.	Post-Treaty Evidence	43
B.	The District Court Erred in Using Longitudinal Lines to Define Quileute and Quinault’s Western Boundaries	45
1.	The Makah Methodology	46
2.	The Radial Theory	47

C.	Quileute’s Customary Fishing Grounds Did Not Extend 20 Miles Offshore	49
1.	Frachtenberg	49
2.	Singh	50
3.	Daugherty	54
	CONCLUSION	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma v. Kansas</i> , 862 F.2d 1415 (10th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. U.S.</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	23, 26
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	24, 26
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Washington</i> , 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Crittenden v. Chappell</i> , 804 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2015)	43
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>aff'd sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	13
<i>Hama Boys Ctr. v. Miller</i> , 853 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>In re Cooper</i> , 143 U.S. 472 (1892)	30
<i>In re Fossat</i> , 69 U.S. 649 (1864)	30
<i>Knight v. Parsons</i> , 14 F. Cas. 776 (D. Mass. 1855)	30
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. U.S.</i> , 55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir. 1995)	12-13
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 691 F.2d 438 (9th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	28, 32

Oregon Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe, 473 U.S. 753 (1985) .23

Redding Rancheria v. Jewell, 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015)22

Rice v. Rehner, 463 U.S. 713 (1983)23

South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, 476 U.S. 498 (1986)23

The Coquiltam, 77 F. 744 (9th Cir. 1896)30

U.S. v. Hinkson, 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (*en banc*)43

U.S. v. Jacobs, 955 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1992)20

U.S. v. Lummi Indian Tribe, 235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000)12, 13

U.S. v. McConney, 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984) (*en banc*)13

U.S. v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe, 235 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000)2

U.S. v. Washington, 18 F.Supp.3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 1991)4

U.S. v. Washington, 18 F.Supp.3d 1219 (W.D. Wash. 1993)5

U.S. v. Washington, 19 F.Supp. 3d 1184 (W.D. Wash. 1996)5

U.S. v. Washington, 384 F.Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974),
substantially aff’d and remanded, 520 F.2d 676
 (9th Cir. 1975) 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 25

U.S. v. Washington, 459 F.Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1975)5, 7, 8, 16

U.S. v. Washington, 626 F.Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash.
 1985) 7, 8, 13-14, 16-17, 17-18, 25, 46

U.S. v. Washington, 730 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1984) 8, 14-15, 18

U.S. v. Washington, 873 F.Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1994), *aff’d*
in relevant part, 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998) 5, 7, 8, 16, 17, 24, 25-26, 27, 31

U.S. v. Winans, 198 U.S. 371 (1905)25

Washington v. Washington Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn.,
443 U.S. 658 (1979)23, 28, 34

Treaties and Statutes

Treaty of Neah Bay, 12 Stat. 939 (Jan. 31, 1855) (Addendum pp. A1-4)*passim*

Treaty of Olympia, 12 Stat. 971 (July 1, 1855, and Jan. 25, 1856) (Addendum
pp. A5-8)*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 12912

Court Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)2
